
INSTRUCTIONS

EN CH DE JA

Image is for illustrative purposes only.
The definitive color is based on your specific order.

Deluxe S-Arm Porch Hammock Swing

Luxe

Recline Duo

Swing

ORIGINAL



The maximum load capacity of this ” is 300 kg (650 lbs).“Luxe Recline Duo Swing

Exceeding this limit will damage the product.

Do not use a damaged product. A damaged product must be professionally disposed of.

Pre-Use Inspection: Before each use, carefully inspect the installation, ropes, and suspension

points to ensure they are secure and reliable.

Suspension Point:

*   Suspend the product under the  SANIWERKE wooden frame whenever possible.

*   If suspending under another structure, ensure the load-bearing capacity of the

suppo�ing structure is at least twice the product's maximum load.

Any misuse is strictly prohibited!

Strangulation Hazard: Risk of strangulation! The product must be disassembled when not in use.

NOT a Toy: This hammock swing is NOT a toy, game, spo�s equipment, or climbing apparatus.

Usage Restrictions:

*   Do not apply point loads to the product.

*   Do not stand in the product.

*   Falls may cause inju� or material damage.

*   Children must be constantly supe� ised by an adult during use.

Armrests (S-Shaped Bentwood): The S-shaped bent wood sections on the sides are only for

use as armrests. Do not place objects on them or sit on them.

Adjustment:

* The product allows free adjustment of the inclination angle.

* After installation, test-sit and adjust the inclination angle and overall height for comfo�.

*   Do not adjust while someone is seated in the chair.

* After adjusting the suspension ropes, cut o�any excess length. Ensure ropes are taut with no

slack sections to prevent entanglement and risk of strangulation for children.

Installation:

* The product must be secured to load-bearing, stable materials.

*   Suspension devices or brackets used for hanging the product must be professionally installed.

Avoid walkways.*

*   Choose or create a soft base su�ace.

*   Maintain a safe distance from potential obstacles around and underneath the product to

prevent collisions and injuries.

*   Do not linger or play directly underneath the product or within its swing radius.

*   Do not place or install the product on rough or sharp-edged su�aces.

Do not place heavy or sharp objects in the chair.*

* Keep away from heat sources or open �ames. Never smoke in or near the product.

* Do not wear jewel�, shoes, or clothing with zippers, or engage in similar activities while

using the product.

Weather Protection: Protect the product from external weather conditions (rain, sun, abrasion, etc.)

whenever possible to extend its se� ice life.

Pets:  Keep pets away from the product.

Cleaning:

*   Clean only with water or a ve� low-concentration soap solution.

*   Do not use chemical detergents.

*   Clean only by hand.

* Allow to air d� naturally after cleaning.

Maintenance & Inspection:  Regularly inspect all components (including suspension points and ropes)

for wear and replace as necessa�.

Storage: When storing the product, protect it from rodents and insects.

Please read these instructions carefully and retain them for future reference

EN

P1/4



Pa�s List:

Accessories List:

S-Shaped Armrest x2 Rope Net Hammock Seat Assembly x1

Headrest x2 Footrest Assembly x1（ ）

Barrel Bolts (M6* 0 )7 x8

Lock Nuts (M6 )x8

Washers (M6  x16)

Hex Key ( )x1

Washers (M8 )x4

Wrench (M8/M6 )x1

Lock Nuts (M8 )x4

Hanging Rope Kit

( )x2

E Bye olt

Wooden Block Buckle

Hanging Ring

P2/4

TOP

B TTOMO



Installation Steps:
▲ For easier identification, some components have labels with part numbers already applied. You can peel these labels

off yourself after installation.
▲ Place a soft cloth or similar material on the assembly table to prevent scratching the surface during assembly.
▲ Please refer to the following guide to assemble this product:

Take out two "S-shaped armrests" and the Rope Net Hammock Seat Assembly"

(match the diagram in the pa�s list). Position them as shown below.

Take out one set of the "hanging rope kit" (match the diagram in the pa�s list), as shown below.

Using eye bolt, washer,M8 lock nut, secure it to holes H1 and H2 to form the left suspension rope.

Similarly, take out another set of the "hanging rope kit". Using eye bolt, washer,

and M8 lock nut, secure it to holes H3 and H4 to form the right suspension rope.

Using M6 barrel bolt, washer, washer, and lock nut, connect the "S-shaped armrest" to the

"Rope Net Hammock Seat Assembly" through the holes marked and in the diagram above.①②③④⑤⑥⑦ ⑧
Do not fully tighten the nuts at this stage. Secure all nuts only after completing the �nal installation.

【 】STEP 1

【 】STEP 2

M6 Washer

M6 Washer

M6 Lock Nut

M6 Barrel Bolt

TOP

BOTTOM

①

③④

⑤⑥

⑦⑧

②

M Lock Nut8

M8 Washer

Eye bolt

H1

H2

H3

H4

P3/4

Hammock net seating

surface: Keep this side

upward.

Hammock net seating

surface: Keep this side

upward.

● The side labeled “Hammock net seating surface: Keep this side upward”
should face upward and serve as the seating surface of the swing.

● The spreader rods of the Rope Net Hammock Seat Assembly are marked
with "TOP" and "BOTTOM" labels. Make sure the rod labeled "TOP" is
installed at the top, and the one labeled "BOTTOM" is installed at the
bottom. Please ensure they are not reversed during installation.



Carefully recheck that all connection points are secure.

Verify that the suspension points are �rmly anchored.

Finally, tighten all securing nuts.

Position the headrest and seat cushion pillow as needed.

This completes the installation.

【 】STEP 3

SAFETY WARNING & USAGE INSTRUCTIONS
Intended Use

▲ The Luxe Recline Duo Swing Hammock Swing is designed exclusively for leisure purposes its default tested‘ ’
positions are sitting or reclining.

▲ This product is NOT a toy, playground equipment, sports apparatus, or climbing structure. Misuse may cause
accidents or injuries.

Swing Range

▲ The safe forward/backward swing range must not exceed 20 cm (8 inches) displacement from the vertical center
of gravity at rest. Excessive swinging poses accident/injury risks.

▲ Lateral (side-to-side) rocking is STRICTLY PROHIBITED.

Installation & Adjustment

▲ Use the 6 included wooden block buckle to adjust suspension angle and height:

- Seat height must be ≤50 cm (20 inches) from the ground.

- Footrest MUST hang directly below the hammock swing.

- Seat angle relative to horizontal must be between 0° and 45°. Steeper angles risk slipping/falling.

User Restrictions

▲ NOT suitable for infants.

▲ Children MUST be supervised by an adult AT ALL TIMES during use.

Footrest Limitations

▲ ONLY supports feet. Never sit on it or place objects exceeding 5 kg (11 lbs).

P4/4

Install the eye bolts for the footrest
suspension kit (included) by
referring to the diagram above.

Take out the "Footrest Assembly" and position it at a suitable location beneath the hammock swing,

hanging it from the same suspension points used for the hammock swing.



��

��“ ”	
，�
�� 。Luxe Recline Duo Swing 300KG(650LBS)

���
�����，��������。��!"#$%���，'*+79;<=>?。

@J#$Q��V，�WXZ[\]，^_，`{|}~���。

���`{Q����� ������；�`{�����，���%���(SANIWERKE)

�~���|Q���
��� �。2

�� ¡¢$！¤¥¦§¨！©#$ª'*«��¬­。® ¯±²³´µ¶、¸¹´º	


»¼½。©¾���¿ÀÁÂÃ�Ä。©¾ÅÆ���Ç。ÈÉ��ÊË%Ì´ÍÎ��。

ÏÐ#$ª'*Ñ�ÒÓÔÕÖ。

Q��×Ø�“ ”ÙÚ�ÛÜÝßà#$，©¾áâ ¡��´ãÒ。S

Q��äåæçÑèé��êëìí�；�\]îï，ðã¯ñòóô�õö�÷¾øèù

êëì�úù�û�。ü¤Òã�
ý¿ª��èé。`{^_þ�èéï，�¤ÿ���

�，���， ��^_��	
，ÏÐ�����
�ÊË��。

'*«�����¤���、���ÍÎ¿。'*9;\]$�`{���`{]â´��，

��Z[�����¯�'¾ª+7��。��#$�Âª���Ò7 ，��´!Ü"#

$%，&��'ú�(�)�*+��,-�./，Ñ®�012ú%Ì。 ©¾�����

(´3¹45678´²9。 ��«��áâ´\]�:;´¤<=>?�$%¿。©¾«

@�´AB���á���Ç。 #$ª�C/DE´FG。H����Ç´'>IJ。©¾

�KLM、NO、NPQ¤RS�TU´¤VW7Ý。�îXY��%Z[�\]^_(�`、

ab、cde)，�f��gh���#$ij。

klmC/��。
��#$nopqrstq���，�Û$tu´vwx��yzuà{tq。tqï|ç

}~�。�÷��Q��，���C/��ú��。

�WX��¯����Q�F�。

CH

�1/4



����:

����:

S 2Ùßà�（ �） �Ã��Ù%
（ �）1

��（ �）2 ��（ �）1

����� �(M6* 0  8 )7

�  �(M6  8 )

¡¢ �(M6  16 )

£ì¤à �(1 )

¡¢ �(M8 )4

¤à �(M8/M6  1 )

�  �(M8  4 )

{^ �]

(2�)

¥¦��

�§¨

{©

�2/4

TOP

B TTOMO



��:

▲Ýæ�î�ª«，-f¬­®¤¯þ°¤±­²�°³，´�µ�¶�\]ï·��f°³。

▲��¬]� ¿á-¸#¹´VW��，µXY�¬]�ºÇ Ì �»� 。

▲�¼½µ�¾¿¬]®��：

Á�2 SÂ “�Ã��Ù%
”（�Ã|�­tÄÅÆ），Ç�ÅÈÆ，3á。“ Ùßà�”，µÉ

Á� {^�] （1�“ ” �Ã|�­tÄÅÆ），Ç�ÅÈÆ：

M8 H1, H2#$¥¦��，¡¢， §Ê� ，�«��� Ë，ÜÝÌ>�`{^。

Í?，Á�Î � ¥1 “{^�]”，#$ ¦���«�� ， Ë，ÜÝÏ>�`{^。H3 H4

�#$ �����，¡¢，¡¢，§Ê� ，Ã¿Å°ª� Ë， #M6 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

“ Ùßà�”ú“�Ã��Ù%
”+7ÐÑ。�Ò©¾ÓÊ� ，�¶��ï�\]ï，Ô§ÊÈ¤� 。S

���“�Ã��Ù%
” °ª���¿(，[TOP]

°ª����(。[BOTTOM]

��Éâ\]“�Ã��Ù%
”。

【ØÙ 】1

【ØÙ 】2

M6¡¢

M6¡¢

M6§Ê� 

M6�����

TOP

B TTOM
O

①

④

⑤⑥

⑦⑧

②

M §Ê� 8

M ¡¢8

¥¦��

H1

H2

H3

H4

�3/4

Hammock net seating

surface: Keep this side

upward.

Hammock net seating

surface: Keep this side

upward.



Á�“��”�]，áâ�	
$�âö�ãâ，Íä`{�$�`{	
�{Â。

ÔJWXZ[å>�ÐÑÂ|}~�；

Z[`{Â|}~�；

�ï§ÊåÐÑ�� 。

��ú%¡�æ÷¾áâ�öü�ãâ。

【ØÙ 】3

��
Q�“ ”	
ÛÜçè$é，“ã”´“ê”|ÜÝ�ëì�íð#$Ò�îï。Luxe Recline Duo Swing

®ð	
±²³´µ¶、¸¹´º»¼½。¢$�Qñ�[´%Ì�ò¨。

Q�“ ”	
ëì�\óVï3¹ô�，µõYª	
�ö÷�øVïù©��Luxe Recline Duo Swing

；�
�Vï	¹�Qñ�[´%Ì�ò¨。20cm(8inch)

��ÌÏúû	¹Q���。

äå� Â�§¨，$�èé��`{�ì�úû�；6

	
%ã�`{û�/��©|
� ；50cm(20inch)

��'*`{�	
�(；

ü#$�§¨èéQ���`{ì�ª，%ã�ì�üÃ�uý�|� �� �þÿ。�����ì��0 45

Qñ��e�[´%Ì�ò¨。
Q��©öâ�Ï#$；

ÏÐ#$ª'*Ñ�ÒÓÔÕÖ，��\ó。

��Û$�����；©�$�ãÒ´��«���。

�4/4

Ç¿ÅÈÆ\]$����¥¦��
（`{¬­���	]Ç）



Bitte lesen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfältig und bewahren Sie sie für spätere Referenz auf.

▲ Maximale Belastbarkeit
Die maximale Traglast dieser “Luxe Recline Duo Swing" Doppelschaukel beträgt 300 kg (650 lbs).

- Überschreiten führt zu Produktschäden.
- Defektes Produkt nicht verwenden! Beschädigte Produkte müssen fachgerecht entsorgt werden.

▲ Vor Gebrauchsprüfung
Vor jedem Gebrauch:

- Aufhängung, Seile und Befestigungspunkte auf Sicherheit und Zuverlässigkeit prüfen.

▲ Befestigungspunkt
- Idealerweise am SANIWERKE' Holzrahmen aufhängen.
- Bei alternativer Aufhängung: Tragfähigkeit der Struktur muss mindestens doppelt der Maximalbelastung entsprechen.

*SICHERHEITSWARNUNGEN*
▲*Strangulationsgefahr!* Produkt bei Nichtgebrauch abbauen.
▲ Kein Spielzeug! Kein Sport-, Kletter- oder Spielgerät.
▲ Verbotene Nutzung:

- **Keine Punktlasten aufbringen.
- **Nicht im Produkt stehen.
- Sturzgefahr kann zu Verletzungen/Sachschäden führen.
- Kinder stets unter Aufsicht Erwachsener verwenden lassen.

▲ Armlehnen (S-förmiges Bugholz)
- Ausschließlich als Armstützen** nutzen.
- Keine Gegenstände abstellen oder darauf sitzen.

▲ Einstellung
- Neigungswinkel frei anpassbar.
- Nach Montage: Sitzprobe für Komfortangleichung (Neigung/Höhe).
- Nie bei besetzter Schaukel** einstellen.
- Überstehende Seilenden nach Einstellung kürzen! Seile straff spannen (Schlaffheit verursacht Strangulationsrisiko bei
Kindern).

▲ INSTALLATION
- Nur an tragfähigen, stabilen Materialien befestigen.
- Aufhängevorrichtungen fachgerecht montieren lassen.
- Keine Durchgangswege blockieren.
- Weichen Untergrund wählen/schaffen.
- Sicherheitsabstand zu Hindernissen (um/unter Produkt) einhalten (Kollisions-/Verletzungsvermeidung).
- Nicht unterhalb oder im Schwenkbereich aufhalten/spielen!
- Nicht an rauen/scharfkantigen Oberflächen anbringen.
- Keine schweren/scharfen Gegenstände im Sitz platzieren.
- Fernhalten von Hitzequellen/offenem Feuer! Rauchen verboten!
- Kein Tragen von Schmuck, Schuhen oder Reißverschlusskleidung während der Nutzung.

▲ Witterungsschutz
Produkt vor Umwelteinflüssen (Regen, Sonne, Abrieb etc.) schützen → verlängert Lebensdauer.

▲ Haustiere
Von Produkt fernhalten.

▲ REINIGUNG
- Nur mit Wasser oder sehr schwach konzentrierter Seifenlösung reinigen.
- Keine chemischen Reinigerverwenden.
- Ausschließlich manuell reinigen.
- Nach Reinigung natürlich an der Luft trocknen lassen.

▲ WARTUNG & PRÜFUNG
Alle Komponenten (inkl. Aufhängung/Seile) regelmäßig auf Verschleiß prüfen und ggf. austauschen.

▲ LAGERUNG
Vor Nagetieren/Insekten schützen.

WARNUNG

DE

Seite 1/4



TEILELISTE:

ZUBEHÖRLISTE:

S-förmige Armlehne ×2 Netzliegen-Sitzgarnitur ×1

Kopfstütze ×2 Fußstützen-Montagesatz ×1

Gewindestangen (M6×70)  8×

Kontermuttern (M6)  8×

Unterlegscheiben (M6) 16×

Inbusschlüssel 1×

Unterlegscheiben (M8) ×4

Maulschlüssel (M8/M6) 1×

Kontermuttern (M8)  4×

Aufhängeseil-Satz

2×

Augenschraube

Holz-Sperrklinke

Hängenden Ring

Seite 2/4

TOP

B TTOMO



MONTAGEHINWEISE
▲ Zur einfacheren Identifizierung tragen einige Komponenten etikettierte Aufkleber mit Teilenummern.

Diese Aufkleber können Sie nach der Installation selbst abziehen.

▲ Zum Schutz gegen Kratzer auf der Montagefläche:

Legen Sie ein weiches Tuch oder ähnliches Material unter.

▲ Beachten Sie zur Produktmontage die folgende Anleitung:

Entnehmen Sie zwei "S-förmige Armlehnen" und die "Netzliegen-Sitzgarnitur(Abgleich mit der Darstellung in der

Teileliste erforderlich). Positionieren Sie die Komponenten wie unten dargestellt.

Entnehmen Sie einen "Aufhängeseil-Satz" (Abgleich mit Darstellung in Teileliste erforderlich, siehe unten).

Befestigen Sie ihn mit: Augenschraube, Unterlegscheibe, M8-Kontermutter, an den

Löchern H1 und H2 für das linke Aufhängeseil.

Entsprechend, Entnehmen Sie einen weiteren "Aufhängeseil-Satz".

Befestigen Sie ihn mit: Augenschraube, Unterlegscheibe,

Unterlegscheibe, M8-Kontermutter, an

den Löchern H3 und H4 für das rechte Aufhängeseil.

Verbinden Sie die "S-förmige Armlehne" mit der "Netzliegen-Sitzgarnitur" unter Verwendung von:

M6-Gewindestange, Unterlegscheibe,  Unterlegscheibe, Kontermutter

durch die **oben in der Abbildung markierten Löcher 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 und 8.

ZWISCHENSCHRITT:

Muttern nicht vollständig anziehen!

Endgültiges Festziehen erst nach Abschluss der Gesamtmontage durchführen.

WICHTIGER HINWEIS ZUR MONTAGE

Bei der "Netzliegen-Sitzgarnitur" muss:

- Die Kennzeichnung [TOP] stets oben

- Die Kennzeichnung [BOTTOM] stets unten positioniert sein.

STRENGSTENS VERBOTEN:

Die Sitzgarnitur falsch herum (invertiert) zu montieren!

【SCHRITT 1】

【SCHRITT 2】

TOP

BOTTOM

①

④

⑤⑥

⑦⑧

②
Unterlegscheiben (M6)

Unterlegscheiben (M6)

Kontermuttern (M6)

Gewindestangen (M6×60)

M8 Kontermuttern

M8 Unterlegscheiben

Augenschraube

H1

H2

H3

H4

Seite 3/4

Hammock net seating

surface: Keep this side

upward.

Hammock net seating

surface: Keep this side

upward.



Entnehmen Sie den "Fußstützen-Montagesatz"

und positionieren Sie ihn direkt unterhalb der Hängeschaukel an einem geeigneten Platz.

Befestigen Sie ihn an denselben Aufhängungspunkten wie die Hängeschaukel.

ENDMONTAGE UND ABSCHLUSSPRÜFUNG

1. Alle Verbindungsstellen nochmals auf sicheren Halt überprüfen.

2.Kontrollieren Sie, ob Aufhängungspunkte fest verankert sind.

3.Abschließend alle Sicherungsmuttern fest anziehen.

4.Kopfstütze(n) und Sitzkissen nach Bedarf positionieren.

Damit ist die Montage abgeschlossen.

【SCHRITT 3】

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE UND GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG
1. BESTIMMUNGSGEMÄSSE VERWENDUNG
▲ Der “ " HängesesselLuxe Recline Duo Swing

- darf ausschließlich zur Freizeitnutzung eingesetzt werden
- getestete Körperpositionen: Sitzen oder Zurücklehnen

▲ Kein Spielgerät! Nicht geeignet als:
- Spielzeug   - Sportgerät    - Klettervorrichtung
- Fehlgebrauch kann zu Unfällen/Verletzungen führen!

2. SCHWENKBEREICH
▲ Maximaler Schwenkradius:

20 cm (8 Zoll) vertikal zur Ruheposition
- Größere Auslenkung → Verletzungsgefahr!

▲ Seitliches Schaukeln
STRENGSTENS VERBOTEN!

3. MONTAGE & EINSTELLUNG
▲ 6 Holz-Sperrklinken zur Anpassung von:

a) Sitzhöhe ≤50 cm (vom Boden)
b) Fußstütze MUSS senkrecht unter dem Sessel hängen
c) Sitzwinkel: 0° bis 45° zur Horizontalen, >45° → Rutsch-/Sturzgefahr!

4. NUTZUNGSEINSCHRÄNKUNGEN
▲ Für Säuglinge UNGEEIGNET
▲ Kinder NUR unter ständiger Aufsicht Erwachsener nutzen
5. FUSSAUFLAGEN-BESCHRÄNKUNGEN
▲ NUR zur Fußablage!

- Nicht zum Sitzen!
- Max. Belastung: 5 kg

Seite 4/4

Installieren Sie die Ösenhaken für das
Aufhängebausatz der Fußstütze
(im Lieferumfang enthalten)
wie in der obigen Abbildung dargestellt.



���

SANIWERKE Luxe Recline Duo Swing」ブランド「 ロッキングチェア

������

▲ ���の**������は300kg(650lbs)

- �!"# → ��%&の'+

- &,��は./に"#しないでください

- %&��は<=>?によるCFGHJM

"#OPQ

▲ TU"#OにVXをZ[：

- ]^_・ロープ・fhPの**jみ・&,がないか

rtvy

▲ z{rt：**サニワーク( ����フレームSANIWERKE)

▲ ����へのrt�：

����の**���は������の �V�JM**2

����（��な��）

��の�"#��1.

� まり��**: "#¤はJず¦§¨©2.

ª«¬��: ­¬・®¯°¬・±²³tとして"#¶·3.

¸¹º»:4.

- �P½¾����

- ¿À"#��

- ÁÂによる�,/&Äリスク

- ÇÈ"#�はÉÊのË�ÌÍJM

サイドアーム（ ÏÐ�）S

▲ ÑÒ<#_�:

- ÓtÔ・ÕÖとして"#��

×ØÙÚ

▲ ÛÜÝÞßà×Ø·Ú:

- rt¤áâしãäなÝÞ/åさに×Ø

- **âæ¾の×Øç�

- ロープ×Ø¤: èé_¦は�ê

→ ëみìíJM（ÇÈ�îまりïðñ�）

rtòó

▲ ���ôõ��へのöõJM

▲ fh³tは<=÷によるrtøù

▲ rtÔúûõ:

- ü¸ýþをÿける

- j��ある��をû�/ É

- 	
/X_にô��
Z¨（��ñ�）

-�¯��での��・­���

-��/��へのrt��

- ��Óの�t��

-��/��から�


-� ç�

- "#�:!"�・#・ファスナー&'#��

�(/)

▲*+,-のため0・12・34から¨5z{

ペット/8

▲ペットを��から�


9:;<

▲=または�>?Þ@A=のみ"#

▲BCDE��

▲FDい»õ

▲DG¤ßHIJJM

¨©vy

▲ ¨©�:ネズミ・ÄNOPñ�/)QR

ô�ST &"#VWX

このVWXをよくZんで¨©してください

JA

]1/4



��リスト:


��リスト:

S 2Ïアーム（ ^） ネットハンモックシート（ ^）1

ヘッドレスト（ c）2 フットレスト（ ）1セット

efねじ �(M6* 0 )7 8

lÝナット c(M6  8    )

Õm n(M6  16    )

lÝoレンチ �(1    )

Õm (M8  4    )n

スパナ ( q# 1c)M8/M6

lÝナット (M8  4    )c

hりXげロープ�^

( ^)2

アイボルト

��ロックピン

hりv

]2/4

TOP

B TTOMO



�

�:
▲ _�wxのため、_�z{ラベルが}^されているÔ�があります

→�¿��¤に�がし]り·Úです

▲��キズñ�のため�� >�： >�に�らかい�を�くこと

▲�¿F�は**X�]�VWXに�ってQRしてください

( _�Z[ ( ���¿ ( ��×Ø1) 2) 3)

_�]り�し, Ïアーム � ]り�すネットハンモックシート ^, ]り�す _�リスト�と��することS 2 1

hりXげロープ]^F�, ��rt.

hりXげロープ�^を]り�す, ( _�リスト�と��).

X�_�で �にöõ：H1・H2

アイボルト（ Õm, lÝ�めナット, →��hりロープとしてrtM8）, M8

��rt

��のhりXげロープ�^を]り�す, ��に：

アイボルト（ Õm , lÝ�めナット, で �をöõ , →��hりロープとしてrtM8） , M8 H3・H4

��_�のó ，efねじ ( Õm ( Õm ( lÝ�めナット (M6)， M6)， M6)， M6).

1・2・3・4・5・6・7・8 S�� >，��に¢すÀt： z�を"#し Ïアームとネットハンモックシートを��. ナットは

£¤めのみ , �¥¦��¤トルクで¤め^け

�§]^ST**

ネットハンモックシートのrt�は：

Jず��1. [TOP]マーク →

JずX�**2. [BOTTOM]マーク →

./に¯さまにrtしないでください

【���� 】1

【���� 】2

TOP

BOTT
OM

①

③④

⑤⑥

⑦⑧

②

lÝナット (M6)

Õm (M6)

Õm (M6)
efねじ (M6*60)

M8lÝナット
M8Õm

アイボルト

H1

H2

H3

H4

]3/4

Hammock net seating

surface: Keep this side

upward.

Hammock net seating

surface: Keep this side

upward.



フットレスト�^を]り�す, ä�なrtÀtロッキングチェアの¸X,ロッキングチェアと��のhりXげポイントを"#.

��×Øºび�ÉF�

��Pの¼PQ, ���½úを**¼Z[.1.

fhPの���Z[. ����_に¾Ë��がかかっていないことをQ¿.2.

3. ナットの��¤À, �ナットをõトルクで�¤め.

4. ^Á�のrt, ヘッドレスト/クッションをJ§に8じてãäなÀtにÃt.

【���� 】2

▲ SANIWERKE Luxe Recline Duo Swing」ブランド「 ロッキングチェア

- #Äº»: レジャー#Ä<#（Õ#・ÇりÒかり#）

- ��#Ä: «¬・­¬・®¯°¬・±²³tとしての"#�� → �#による�È・�,リスク

▲ ô��¯É


-Ê��¾ËからO¤ **20cm（8インチ）V�

- �!�¯ → ÁÂ・��%&の��

▲���¯

ç�（Í;Îへの�¯は���¶·）

▲ ×ØÙÚ

1. 6��ロックピン× cでÝÞ・åさ×Ø·Ú

rtòó:2.

- Õ�の��å ≤50cm（20インチ）

- フットレストは チェア¸XにrtJM

- Õ�ÝÞ=Ð�から0〜45° 45°V� ※ ** �** →ÔりÂち・�,リスク

▲ "#/Öº»

-ØÇ"#¶·

- ÇÈ"#�は, ÉÊのË�ÌÍJM

▲ フットレスト"#vy

-Ùtき<#

- Õる/�Ó�せ��（��� VX）5kg

�§ô��¢

]4/4

フットレスト$サスペンションキット（���）
のアイボルトは、¿�を¼ し、
Jのà$でÁり�けてください。



Patio Furniture  |  Porch Swing  |  Hammock

© SANIWERKE CAMPING LTD 2025, all rights reserved.

saniwerke.com

The company reserves the right to modify design and technical specifications for
product improvement purposes. The product delivered shall prevail over any

descriptions or illustrations provided in this document.

SG-RDS01-2025- LUXE


